Service instructions
SQ, SQE, SQ-N
Model B
MS 3, MSE 3
Model B
50/60 Hz
1~
1 / 1996745261 0507 GB 19

IP 68 150 m
4 / 19
1.2 Type keys
1.2.1 Type key, pump
Pump type key, S-AMREG, APREG, Japan, Australia
Pump type key, N-AMREG
1.2.2 Type key, motor
Example SQE 2 - 35 N
Type range:
• SQ = Basic version, i.e. without communication.
• SQE = Electronically controllable pump offering possibility of communication
via CU 300 and CU 301.
Rated flow rate in m³/h.
Head in m at rated flow.
Note: Head is an approximated value.
Material code:
• Blank = Stainless steel DIN W.-Nr. 1.4301 - AISI 304.
• N = Stainless steel DIN W.-Nr. 1.4401 - AISI 316.
Example 10 SQE - 140 N
Rated flow in US GPM.
Type range:
• SQ = Basic version, i.e. without communication.
• SQE = Electronically controllable pump offering possibility of communica-
tion via CU 300 and CU 301.
Head in ft at rated flow.
Note: Head is an approximated value.
Material code:
• Blank = Stainless steel DIN W.-Nr. 1.4301 - AISI 304.
• N = Stainless steel DIN W.-Nr. 1.4401 - AISI 316.
Example MSE 3 - N
Type range:
• MS = Basic version, i.e. without communication.
• MSE = Electronically controllable pump offering possibility of communication via
CU 300 and CU 301.
Motor diameter: 3”.
Material code:
• Blank = Stainless steel DIN W.-Nr. 1.4301 - AISI 304.
• N = Stainless steel DIN W.-Nr. 1.4401 - AISI 316.
5 / 19
2. Torques and lubricants
This section shows the parts and nuts that must be tightened to a certain torque and the lubricants to be
used.
Grease, type Unisilkon, L 641, 5 g, part number 96037562.
*) It is not possible to do service on motors produced after week 6, 2006. It is only possible to dismantle
them for Analysing.
Pos. Description Number Torque [Nm] Lubricant
1a Discharge chamber 1 150 Unisilkon
220 End cover with cable 1 Unisilkon
225 Top cover *) 1 15±5 Unisilkon
232 Lip seal ring 1 Unisilkon
250 Screw 4 1.0 +0.5
Pump 1 55
6 / 19
3. Service tools
3.1 Special tools
3.2 Standard tools
3.3 Torque tools
A B C D E
F G H I J
K L M N O
Pos. Description For pos. Additional information Part no.
A Key for discharge chamber 1a 00SV0064
B Protective clamps 00SV0412
C
Fitting tool for cone for pressure
equalization
16-64-87 00SV2076
D Puller for metal top 2) - 96617759
Pos. Description For pos. Additional information Part no.
E Band pipe wrench 55 00SV0853
F Ring/open-end spanner 1) 225 27 mm 00SV0084
G Screwdriver (torx) 18b T20 00SV0066
H Nut driver with socket 250 00SV0065
I Hook spanner 2) D 00SV0241
Pos. Description For pos. Additional information Part no.
J Torque wrench 40-200 Nm 14x18 00SV0400
K Torque screwdriver pos. L 1-6 Nm 1/4" 00SV0438